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September 15, 2011

s
Attorney Examiners Greta See and Jeffrey Jones = T
Public Utilities Commission of Chio — :—?
180 E. Broad St., 11th Floor P~
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 — 5
2 5
Re: Case No. 11-346-EL-SSO, et al. R
[N [ )
Dear Attorney Examiners See and Jones: i -'::’
The PIM Power Providers Group' (“P3”) wishes to supplement its letter of September 9,
2011, in which it indicated that it joined in support of the September 7, 2011 Stipulation in the
above referenced proceeding.
P3’s concerns with AEP Ohio’s ESP, as articulated in my Direct Testimony filed with the

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission” or “PUCO™) on July 25, 2011, have largely
been addressed with the filing of the Stipulation. P3 is pleased to support AEP Ohio’s stated
“transition to a fully competitive electricity generation environment for AEP in the state.”

In particular, the Stipulation clearly embraces a number of competitively-based options to
ensure that Ohio customers will have access to lower cost capacity than proposed by AEP,
including AEP Ohio’s commitment to more fully participate in the PJM Interconnection’s

wholesale capacity market.

One of the concerns that P3 had with the AEP Application was the lack of limits on the
Generation Resource Rider (GRR). Under the Stipulation, it is now clear that with respect to any
project-specific cost to be included in the GRR, all the statutory safeguards and standards of
Section 4928.143 Revised Code, must be met and signatory Parties, including P3, have reserved
their right to contest or otherwise take positions in any future cases that will determine whether
to establish a non-bypassable charge and the appropriate level of such charge through the GRR.

 P3 is a non-profit organization dedicated to advancing federal, state and regional policies that promote properly
designed and well-functioning electricity markets in the PJM region. Combined, P3's twelve member companies
own over 87,000 megawatts of power and aver 51,000 miles of transmissian lines in the PIM region, serve nearly
12.2 million customers and employ over 55,000 pegple in the 13-state and District of Columbia PJM region. The
contents of this expression of support represent the position of P3 as an organization, but not necessarily the
views of any particular member with respect to any issue. For more information on P3, please visit

www.p3powergroup.com

Glen Thomas, President »  gthomas@gtpowergroup.com ®  510-768-8080

1060 First Avenue, Suite 400, King of Prussia, PA 19406 & www.p3powergroup com
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P3 compliments AEP Ohio for its movement toward competitive options for the state’s
consumers, and believes that the Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information;
represents a just and reasonable resolution of the issues raised in the proceedings; violates no
federal or state regulatory principle or precedent; and is the product of lengthy, serious
bargaining among knowledgeable and capable parities in a cooperative process.

P3 requests that this Commission adopt the September 7, 2011 Stipulation.

Sincerely,

Glen Thomas Presidént,

PIM Power Providers Group

\

ce: All Counsel of Record

Glen Thomas, President #  gthomas@gtpowergroup.com @&  610-768-8080
1060 First Avenue, Suite 400, King of Prussia, PA 19406 < www.p3powergroup.com



mailto:gthomas@gtpowergroup.com
http://www.p3power9roup.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was served via electronic
mail and/or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 15t day of September, 2011.

Steven T, Nourse

Anne M. Vogel

American Electric Power

1 Riverside Plaza, 29" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
stnourse{@aep.com
amvogel@aep.com

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Lija Kaleps-Clark

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street

Columbus, OH 43215
mhpetricoffi@vorys.com
smhoward(@vorys.com
lkalepsclark@vorys.com

David C. Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 W. Lima St.

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45840-1793
drinebolt@ohiopartners.or
cmooney2iicolumbus.rr.com

Holly Rachel Smith

Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC
Hitt Business Center

3803 Rectortown Road
Marshall, VA 20115
holly@raysmithlaw.com
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M. Howard Petricoff

Matthew Satterwhite

Jay E. Jadwin

American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29" Floor

Columbus, OH 43215
mjsatterwhite(@aep.com

jejadwin(@aep.com

Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr

Joseph E. Oliker

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLL.C
21 E. State Street, 17 Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
sam{@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com

joliker@mwncmh.com

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz / Kurt J. Boechm
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
kboehm(@bkllawfirm.com

Daniel R. Conway

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur
Huntington Center

41 S. High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

dconwa orterwright.com
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Thomas J. O’Brien

Lisa G. McAlister

Matthew W. Wamock
Terrence O’ Donnell
Christopher Montgomery
Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 S. Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com
Imcalister(@bricker.com
mwarnock(@bricker.com
cmontgomery)bricker.com
todonnell{@bricker.com

Grant W, Garber

Allison E. Haedt / David A. Kutik
Jones Day

P.O. Box 165017

325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Ste. 600
Columbus, OH 43215-2673
gwgarber(@jonesday.com
aehaedte(@jonesday.com
dakutik(@jonesday.com

Mark A. Hayden

FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
haydenm(@firstenergycorp.com

Michael R. Smalz

Joseph V. Maskovyak

Ohio Poverty Law Center

555 Buttles Avenue

Columbus, OH 43215
msmalzi@ohiopovertylaw.org
jmaskovvak@ohiopovertylaw.org

Clinton A. Vince

Douglas G. Bonner

Daniel D. Bamowski / Emma F. Hand
SNR Denton US LLP

1301 K St., NW Suite 600 East Tower
Washington, DC 20005

Doug. bonner{@snrdenton.com

Emma, handi@snrdenton.com
dbamowski{@sonnenschein.com

cvince@sonnenschein.com

John W, Bentine

Mark S. Yurick

Zachary D. Kravitz

Chester Willcox & Saxbe LLP
65 E. State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
ibentine@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
zkravitz{@cwslaw.com

Carolyn Flahive / Terrance A. Mebane
Philip Sineneng

Thompson Hine

41 S. High Street, Suite 1700
Columbus, OH 43215-6103
Carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com

Terrance.mebane@thompsonhine.com

Philip.sineneng(@thompsonhine.com

David I. Fein

Cynthia Brady

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
David.fein@constellation.com
Cynthia.brady@constellation.com
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Kenneth P, Kreider

David A. Meyer

Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kpkreider@@kmklaw,.com
dameyer@kmklaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart
50 West Broad Street, #2117
Columbus, OH 43212

henryeckhart{@aol.com

Sandy Grace

Marianne M. Alvarez

Exelon Generation Company, LLC

101 Constitution Avenue, Suite 400 East
Washington, DC 20001
sandy.grace(@exeloncorp.com

William T. Reisinger

Nolan Moser / Trent Dougherty
Ohio Environmental Council

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
will{@theoec.org
Nolani@theoec.org
trent@theoec.org

J. Kennedy and Associates
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305
Roswell, GA 30075

Barth Royer

Bell & Royer Co. LPA

33 South Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215-3627
barthrover@aol.com

James F. Lang

Laura C. McBride / N. Trevor Alexander
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

1400 KeyBank Center

800 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44114

jlang@calfee.com

Imcbride(@calfee.com / talexander(mcalfee.com

Tara Santarelli

Environmental Law & Policy Center
1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212
TSantarellii@elpe.org

Jesse Rodriguez

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
300 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA 19348

jesse.rodriguezi@exeloncorp.com

Amy B. Spiller

Deputy General Counsel

Dorothy K. Corbett

Duke Energy Business Services, LLC
139 E. Fourth St., 1303 Main
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Dorothy.corbett@duke-enerpy.com

Jennifer Duffer

Armstrong & Okey, Inc.

222 East Town Street, 2™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Shannon Fisk

2 North Riverside Plaza, Suite 2250
Chicago, IL. 60606

sfisk@nrde.org
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John §. Mascio
325 North 4" Street, Lower Level
Steubenville, OH 43952

Christopher L. Miller
C. Todd Jones

Schottenstein Zox and Dunn Co. LPA

250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
cmilleri@szd.com

John N. Estes TII
Paul F. Wight

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

1440 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington DC 20005
John.estes{wskadden.com

Paul. wight(@skadden.com

Robert Korandovich
KOREnergy

P.O. Box 148

Sunbury, Ohio 43074
korenergy(@insight.rr.com

Richard L. Sites, General Counsel
Senior Director of Health Policy
Ohie Hospital Association

155 E. Broad St., 15™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3620
ricks(@ohanet.com

William Wright

Werner Margard

Thomas Lindgren

Stephen A. Reilley

Assistant Attorneys’ General
Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad Street, 6™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Willlam.wright(@puc.state.oh.us
Stephen.reilly@puc.state.oh.us
Werner.margard(@puc.state.oh.us
Thomas.lindgren(@puc.state.oh.us

Asim Z. Haque
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215

William L. Massey

Covington & Burling LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20004-2401
wmassey@icov.com

Greg Poulos

Jacqueline Lake Roberts

101 Federal Street, Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02110
gpoulos(@enernoc.com

iroberts@enernoc.com

Meena Sinfeit, Esq.

Andrews Kurth LLP

1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington DC 20005

msinfelt@akllp.com

Steve W. Chriss

Manager, State Rate Proceedings
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2001 SE 10" Street

Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Janine L. Migden-Ostrander

Consumers Counsel

Terry L. Etter / Maureen R. Grady

Michael E. Idzkowski / Jeffrey Small
Christopher J. Allwein / Jody Kyler

Gregory J. Poulos / Deb J. Bingham

Patti Mallarnee

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel

10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1800

Columbus, OH 43215-3485
gradv{@oce.state.oh.us
etter/@occ.state.oh.us/idzkowski@oce.state.oh.us
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Allen Freifeld

Samuel A. Wolfe

Viridity Energy, Inc.

100 West Elm Street, Suite 410
Conshohocken, PA 19428
afreifeld@viridityenergy.com
swolfef@veridityenerey.com
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Greta See

Jeff Jones

Attorney Examiners

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 12" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Greta.see(@puc.state.oh.us

Jeff jonesi@puc.state.oh.us

Jay L. Kooper
Katherine Guerry

Hess Corporation

One Hess Plaza
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
jkooper(@hess.com
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